CH \$165.00 18367

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM312395

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wausau Paper Mills, LLC		07/30/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	5727 196th SW		
Internal Address:	Agency Management WA4-127-0101		
City:	Lynnwood		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98036		
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1836755	
Registration Number:	1123706	EXACT
Registration Number:	1901731	EXACT
Registration Number:	3152691	EXACT BRIGHTS
Registration Number:	3117779	EXACT DIGITAL
Registration Number:	3149298	EXACT ICE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 1704350780

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 1 (704) 350-7727

Email: trademarkny@winston.com, WPetraglia@winston.com

Correspondent Name: William C. Petraglia
Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-1078

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1740.280
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MN for William C. Petraglia
SIGNATURE:	/Trademark NY/

DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2014		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=TLB - Trademark Filing (Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)#page1.tif			
source=TLB - Trademark Filing (Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)#page2.tif			
source=TLB - Trademark Filing (Wausau Paper Mills, LLC)#page3.tif			

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Term Loan Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of July 30, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

WAUSAU PAPER MILLS, LLC

By: She Llun
Name: Sherri L. Lemmer
Title: Senior Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Term Loan Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of July 30, 2014 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

WAUSAU PAPER MILLS, LLC

By:_______
Name:______
Title:______

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: U G G G Shown

Name: Dora A. Brown

Title: Vice President

Schedule 1

Mark	Country	Reg. or App. No.	Owner of Record	Reg. Date or App. Filing Date
Design (Trees)	U.S.	1836755	Wausau Paper Mills, LLC	05/17/94
EXACT	U.S.	1123706	Wausau Paper Mills, LLC	08/07/79
EXACT	U.S.	1901731	Wausau Paper Mills, LLC	06/27/95
EXACT BRIGHTS	U.S.	3152691	Wausau Paper Mills, LLC	10/10/06
EXACT DIGITAL	U.S.	3117779	Wausau Paper Mills, LLC	07/18/06
EXACT ICE	U.S.	3149298	Wausau Paper Mills, LLC	09/26/06

{W0879330.DOC/1}

RECORDED: 07/30/2014